

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

PHYLLIS BALL, by her General Guardian,
PHYLLIS BURBA, et al.,

Plaintiff(s),

v.

JOHN KASICH, Governor of Ohio, in his
official capacity, et al.,

Defendant(s).

Case No. 2:16-cv-282

CHIEF JUDGE EDMUND A. SARGUS, JR.
Magistrate Judge Elizabeth P. Deavers

**BRIEF OF VOR, INC. IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PERMISSION
TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE INTERVENOR-GUARDIANS' CROSS-CLAIMS**

Diane D. Reynolds
**McELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY
& CARPENTER, LLP**
1300 Mount Kemble Avenue
Morristown, New Jersey 07962
(973) 993-8100

Of Counsel:

Michael Rato
McELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY & CARPENTER, LLP
1300 Mount Kemble Avenue
Morristown, New Jersey 07962
(973) 993-8100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

VOR’S REQUEST TO FILE AN *AMICUS* BRIEF.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT PROVIDES A LEGALLY
 ENFORCEABLE RIGHT TO ICF CARE.....3

 A. The Statutory Framework3

 B. *Olmstead* Did Not Change This Result.....6

 II. “INTEGRATION” UNDER THE ADA.....7

 III. THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT PROVIDES A LEGALLY
 ENFORCEABLE RIGHT TO BE INFORMED OF THE
 AVAILABILITY OF ICF CARE8

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ball v. Kasich,
No. 2:16-cv-282, 2017 WL 3172778 (S.D. Ohio July 25, 2017)1

Ball v. Kasich,
307 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Ohio 2018)1, 5

Benjamin H. v. Ohl,
No. CIV.A. 3:99-0338, 1999 WL 34783552 (S.D.W. Va. July 15, 1999)5

Boatman v. Hammons,
164 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 1998)8, 9

Chambers v. Ohio Dep't of Human Servs.,
145 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 1998)3, 4

Doe v. Chiles,
136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998)4

Makin ex rel. Russell v. Hawaii,
114 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D. Haw. 1999)5

Miller-Wohl Co. v. Comm'r of Labor & Indus.,
694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982)2

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999).....1, 6

Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman,
367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004).....4

United States v. City of Columbus, Ohio,
2000 WL 1745293 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 20, 2000).....1, 2

United States v. Michigan,
940 F.2d 143 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(e)(1).....6

42 C.F.R. § 441.302.....5, 8

42 C.F.R. § 435.905(a).....9
42 C.F.R. § 435.9179
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(1).....4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....4
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(15).....4
42 U.S.C. § 12182.....7
42 U.S.C. § 15001(c)(3).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals With Developmental Disability*, available at <https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/ltss/institutional/icfid/index.html>5
House Report, Pub. L. 103-230, Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Amendments of 1994, H.R. Rep. 103-378 (Nov. 18, 1993)6
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs, et al., *Joint Report: Ensuring Beneficiary Health and Safety in Group Homes Through State Implementation of Comprehensive Compliance Oversight*, available at <https://oig.hhs.gov/reports-and-publications/featured-topics/group-homes/group-homes-joint-report.pdf>7
